

No. 13-1138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *ET AL.*,
Appellants,

v.

ALABAMA, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Middle District of Alabama*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

GEORGE R. GIBSON
SETH A. MILLER
NATHAN SOMMERS JACOBS
A Professional Corporation
2800 Post Oak Boulevard
61st Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 892-4843
ggibson@nathansommers.com

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID L. BARKEY
LAUREN A. JONES
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
(212) 885-7700
sfreeman@adl.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Anti-Defamation League*

August, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. Alabama Engaged in Race-Based Redistricting That Subordinated Traditional Race-Neutral Districting Principles to Race-Based Considerations 4

II. Alabama’s Redistricting Plan Fails Strict Scrutiny Because, in Misunderstanding the Requirements of the VRA, the Drafters Failed to Narrowly Tailor the Plan to a Compelling State Interest 10

 A. Redistricting That Subordinates Traditional Race-neutral Redistricting Principles to Race-based Considerations Requires Strict Scrutiny 10

 B. Alabama’s Redistricting Plan Fails Strict Scrutiny Because it Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Comply with the Requirements of the VRA 11

III. This Case Does Not Squarely Present a Question Regarding the Constitutionality of Section Two of the Voting Rights Act and Would Be an Exceptionally Poor Vehicle to Analyze its Constitutionality 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013) . . .	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11
<i>Beer v. U.S.</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	15
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 632 F.3d 786 (C.A.D.C. 2004)	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	10

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 11

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) 12

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) *passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV *passim*

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)-(d) 14
